

## BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

## **RESOLUTION 17-114**

## PERSON TO PERSON TRANSFER OF LIQUOR LICENSE 1317-33-004-012

WHEREAS, an application has been filed for a Person to Person transfer of Plenary Retail Consumption License 1317-33-004-012, from Bay Ave Restaurant Co. LLC., trading as Grimaldi's, to 123 Bay Avenue Associates LLC, 123 Bay Avenue, Highlands; and,

WHEREAS, the submitted application form is complete in all respects, as outlined in N.J.S.A.33: 1-1 et seq., an Affidavit of Publication has been received by the Municipal Clerk and the transfer fees have been paid; and,

WHEREAS, the Highlands Police Department has investigated the applicant and the source of all funds to be utilized in connection with the purchase and operation of the business, and the results meet ABC standards; and,

WHEREAS, the location meets ABC and Municipal requirements; and,

WHEREAS, a Tax Clearance Certificate has been received from the Division of Taxation; and,

WHEREAS, the applicant is qualified to be licensed per Title 33 of the New Jersey Statutes and all rules and regulations promulgated there under, in addition to pertinent Borough Ordinances,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey approves the Person to Person Transfer of the Plenary Retail Consumption License numbered 1317-33-004-012, from Bay Ave Restaurant Co. LLC., trading as Grimaldi's, to 123 Bay Avenue Associates LLC, for the premises located at 123 Bay Avenue, Highlands. This transfer will be effective on May 17, 2017.

Motion: Approve Resolution 17-114, moved by Councilmember Wells; Seconded by Councilmember Broullon

Vote: Motion carried by roll call vote (summary: Yes = 5; No = 0). Yes: Councilmembers Broullon, Card, D'Arrigo, Wells and Mayor O'Neil

No: None Abstain: None

I, Dwayne M, Harris, Acting Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Highlands, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, hereby certify this to be a true copy of the action of the Governing Body, at its Meeting, held May 17, 2017. WITNESS my hand this 18th day of May 2017.

Dwayne M. Harris, RMC Acting Municipal Clerk